BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC FOR AN
EXPEDITED HEARING PURSUANT TO | CAUSE NO.
COLORADO OIL AND GAS
CONSERVATION COMMISSION  RULE | DOCKET NO.

303.c. RELATING TO SIXTEEN
APPLICATIONS FOR PERMIT TO DRILL
THE VALLEY FARMS J PAD WELLS IN
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE
92 WEST, 6" PM. AND NINE
APPLICATIONS FOR PERMIT TO DRILL
THE VALLEY FARMS | PAD WELLS IN
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE
92 WEST, 6™ P.M., GARFIELD COUNTY,
COLORADO: AND FOR AN EXPEDITED
HEARING PURSUANT TO COLORADO OiL
AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
RULE 522.c. RELATING TO AN OCTOBER
28, 2013 NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION
(#200388751) FOR THE VALLEY FARMS J
PAD LOCATED IN SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP
8 SOUTH, RANGE 92 WEST, 6™ P.M.
KOKOPELLI FIELD, GARFIELD COUNTY,
COLORADO.

APPLICATION

Ursa Operating Company LLC (“Ursa” or "Applicant”), by and through its
attorneys, Jost & Shelton Energy Group, P.C., respectfully submits this application to
the Colorado QOil and Gas Conservation Commission (*Commission”} for an expedited
hearing (“Expedited Hearing Application”) pursuant to Commission Rule 303.c. relating
to sixteen (16) Applications for Permit to Drill for the Valley Farms J Pad wells and nine
(9) Applications for Permit to Drill for the Valley Farms | Pad wells, all of which are
targeting the Wiliams Fork-lles Formations and cover certain described lands in
Garfield County, Colorado; and for an expedited hearing pursuant to Commission Rule
522.c. relating to an October 28, 2013 Notice of Alleged Violation #200388751
("NOAV"). In support of its Application, Applicant states and alleges as follows:

General Information

1. Ursa is a limited liability company duly authorized to conduct business in
the State of Colorado, and is a registered operator in good standing with the
Commission.




2, Ursa holds leasehold interests in certain lands in Garfield County,
Colorado, as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference
herein, and proposes to operate the Valley Farms | Pad Wells and the Valley Farms J
Pad Wells subject to this Expedited Hearing Application, alsc as described on Exhibit A.

3. Ursa respects and understands the Commission’s rules and regulations
and also respects its working relationship with the Commission Staff. However, the
unreasonable delay in obtaining the approval on twenty-five (25) total outstanding
Applications for Permit to Drill, twenty-two (22) of which have passed the Commission’s
completeness check and three (3) of which were submitted more than three (3) months
ago, as well as the unreasonable delay in reaching an anticipated resolution of the
outstanding NOAV, requires Ursa to submit this Expedited Hearing Application.

4, It is Ursa’s intention to work with the Commission Staff to resolve the
outstanding NOAYV prior to the January 27™ and 28", 2014 Commission hearing, but in
order to preserve its rights under Commission Rules 303.c., 503.b., 507.b., 522.b. and
522.c. and to ensure that proper written notice and publication occurs twenty (20) days
(January 7, 2014) and ten (10) days (January 17, 2014), respectively, prior to the
January 27" and 28™ hearing date, Ursa was required to submit this Expedited Hearing
Application.

5. The delays and uncertainty caused by the Commission’s failure to issue a
determination on the twenty-five (25) Applications for Permit to Drill has significantly
affected and harmed Ursa's development and operational plans for the Valley Farms J
Pad Wells and the Valley Farms | Pad Wells, as well as Ursa’s overall development
plans for its assets located within the Battlement Mesa area.

Rule 303.c. — Expedited Hearing Request
for Valley Farms J Pad Wells and Valley Farms | Pad Wells

6. Rule 303.c.(2) provides:

303.c. PROCESSING TIME FOR APPROVALS UNDER THIS SECTION.

(2) If the Director has not issued a decision on an Application for Permit-to-
Drill, Form 2, or an Qil and Gas Location Assessment, Form 2A, within
seventy-five (75) days of a determination that such application is complete,
the operator may request a hearing before the Commission on the permit
application. Such a hearing shall be expedited but will be held only after both
the 20 days’ notice and the newspaper notice are given as required by
Section 34-60-108, C.R.S. However, the hearing can be held after the
newspaper notice if all of the entities listed under Rule 503.b waive the 20-
day notice requirement.




Commission Rule 303.¢.(2).

7. Ursa filed nine (9} Valley Farms | Pad Applications for Permit to Drill on or
about September 24, 2013. See Exhibit A.

8. Over seventy-five (75) days have passed since the filing date of the nine (9)
Valley Farms | Pad Applications for Permit to Drill. See Exhibit A.

9. QOver seventy-five (75) days have passed since the date the Commission
determined that each of the nine (9) Applications for Permit to Drill was complete. See
Exhibit A.

10.  Ursa filed the sixteen (16) Valley Farms J Pad Applications for Permit to Drill
on or about October 4, 2013. See Exhibit A.

11.  Over seventy-five (75) days have passed since the filing date of the sixteen
(16) Valley Farms J Pad Applications for Permit to Drill. See Exhibit A.

12.  Over seventy-five (75) days have passed since the date the Commission
determined that thirteen (13) of the Valley Farms J Pad Applications for Permit to Drill
were complete. See Exhibit A. The Valley Farms J11, J12, and J13 are noted on the
Commission website as “Active” within the completeness check category. Ursa, however,
maintains that these three Valley Farms Applications for Permit to Drill were filed on
October 4, 2013, with the other thiteen Valley Farms J Pad Wells, and should be
considered as part of the hearing matter set on January 27" and 28" hearing docket.

13. Ursa submits a draft Notice of Hearing to the Commission with this
Expedited Hearing Application and requests that the Commission Hearing Officer
immediately issue such Notice of Hearing today, January 7, 2014, to Ursa for mailing to
the interested parties listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated by reference
herein.

14.  Such Notice of Hearing must be sent to the interested parties no later than
Tuesday, January 7, 2014. Ursa, the surface owner, and Garfield County can, however,
all waive the 20-day notice requirement pursuant to Rule 303.c.(2) and Rule 503.b. Rule
503.b.(7) provides, in part:

(7) For purposes of seeking a hearing on approval of an Application for
Permit-to-Drill, Form 2, or an Qil and Gas Location Assessment, Form 2A,
under Rule 305.d.{2), any of the following may be the applicant:

A. The operator;

B. The surface owner, solely to raise alleged noncompliance with
Commission rules or statute, or to allege potential adverse impacts to public




health, safety, and welfare, including the environment and wildlife resources,
that are within the Commission’s jurisdiction to remedy; and

C. The relevant local government, provided that the hearing shall be
conducted in similar fashion as is specified in Rules 508.j, 508.k, and 508.|
with respect to a public issues hearing. It shall be the burden of the local
government to bring forward evidence sufficient for the Commission to make
the preliminary findings specified in Rule 508.j at the outset of such hearing.

Commission Rule 503.b.

15.  Ursa, as Operator, hereby waives the twenty (20) days notice requirement
and asserts that it will immediate seek a waiver of the twenty (20) day notice requirement
from the surface owner, as well as Garfield County.

16. Based on the foregoing and Ursa's right to an expedited hearing on the
twenty-five (25) total Valley Farms J Pad and Valley Farms | Pad Applications for Permit to
Drill, Ursa hereby requests that the Commission set this matter for hearing on the
Commission’s January 27" and 28" hearing docket.

Rule 522.b. and c. — Expedited Hearing Request
for Qutstanding Octfober 28, 2013 Notice of Alleged Violation

17. On October 28, 2013, the Commission issued a Notice of Alleged
Violation #200388751 (“NOAV") for the Valley Farms J Pad/Valley Farms J1-Location ID
#416703 (“Valley Farms J Pad”). See Exhibit C attached hereto and incorporated by
reference herein.

18.  Ursa assumes that the Commission issued the NOAV pursuant to
Rule 522 which provides, in part:

Rule 522. PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED REGARDING ALLEGED
VIOLATIONS

a. Notice of Alleged Violation.

(3) If the Director, on the Director's own initiative or based on a complaint,
has reasonable cause to believe that a violation of the Act, or of any rule,
regulation, or order of the Commission, or of any permit issued by the
Director, has occurred, the Director shall cause the operator to voluntarily
remedy the violation, or shall issue an NOAYV to the operator. Reasonable
cause requires, at least, physical evidence of the alleged violation, as
verified by the Director.




Commission Rule 522.a.(3). Ursa attempted to remedy the alleged violation with the
Commission Staff on numerous occasions, even prior to the issuance of the NOAV.,

19. The NOAV is dated October 28, 2013, Ursa was contacted by the
COGCC, and received an electronic copy of the NOAV, on October 29, 2013. Ursa
received a hard copy of the NOAV on October 30, 2013.

20. Ursa contested the NOAV and responded to the NOAV on November 4,
3013 via a detailed written response. See Exhibit D attached hereto and incorporated
by reference herein.

21. On November 12, 2013, Ursa and Commission Staff met and discussed
the NOAYV, the proposed abatement and corrective actions, and reached an agreement
as to the next steps to resolving the NOAV. During this meeting, it was agreed that
Ursa did not have to conduct the stated abatement and corrective actions set forth in
the NOAV.

22. On December 6, 2013, Ursa and the Commission Staff met for a second
time to discuss Ursa's operations, the outstanding Applications for Permit to Drill issues
as set forth above, and the status of the resolution of the NOAV.

23.  On December 6, 2013, Ursa was informed by the Commission Staff that
the NOAV was still pending but the NOAV would not be placed on the December 16" or
17", 2013 Commission docket, even though Ursa had formally requested such hearing
in its November 4, 2013 written response to the NOAV.

24. In the November 4, 2013 written response, Ursa, pursuant to Rule 522.c.,
expressly requested that the Commission set the NOAV matter for hearing on the
December 16" and 17", 2013 Commission docket. See Exhibit C, pages 7 and 8.

25. Rule 522.c.(1) provides:
c¢. Order Finding Violation.

(1) If the operator contests the NOAV, as to the existence of the violation,
the appropriate corrective action and abatement schedule, or any
proposed penalty, the Director shall make application to the
Commission for an OFV and shall place the matter on the next
available Commission docket, providing that at least twenty (20) days’
notice of such application is provided to the operator.

Commission Rule 522.¢.(1)(emphasis added).
26.  Although required by Rule 522.¢.(1), the Commission Staff did not set the

NOAV matter for hearing as expressly requested in its November 4, 2013 written
response.




27. Ursa acknowledges that the Commission Staff and Ursa are still in the
process of confirming a resolution to the NOAV. Ursa has participated in several on-site
meetings with the Commission Staff and discussions following the November 12, 2013
meeting and has been working consistently with the Commission staff in attempts to
reach final resolution of the NOAV.

28. Notwithstanding the continual discussions between Ursa and the
Commission Staff regarding the potential resolution of the NOAV, Ursa is required to
make another formal request for a hearing on the NOAV matter at the January 27™ and
28" 2014 Commission hearing. Ursa is unable to allow the NOAV to continue to the
March 17" and 18" hearing docket because it must be able to proceed with the
development and operations of the Valley Farms J Pad Wells on the Valley Farms J
Pad location.

29.  Ursa confirms that, if prior to the January 27" and 28", 2014 Commission
hearing, Ursa and the Commission Staff reach a final resolution on the NOAV, then
Ursa will withdraw its request for a hearing on the NOAV matter. Again, this Expedited
Hearing Application is required in order to protect and preserve Ursa’s right to a hearing
on the NOAV matter under the applicable Commission rules.

30. Ursa certifies that the names and addresses of the interested parties
according to the information and belief of the Applicant are set forth in Exhibit D
attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the undersigned certifies that copies of
this Application shall be served on each interested party immediately upon issuance of
the Notice of Hearing by the Commission Hearing Officer.

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests the following:

A. That the matters set forth in this Expedited Hearing Application be
set for hearing at the January 27" and 28" 2014 hearing as
allowed by Rule 303.c., 503.d., and Rule 522.c.;

B. That, in order to ensure full compliance with Rule 522.b., the
Commission Staff continue to communicate and engage in
discussions with Ursa regarding the almost complete resolution of

the NOAV;

C. That notice be given on January 7, 2014 and on or about January
17, 2014 as required by C.R.S. 34-60-108 and Commission Rules
503 and 507;

D. That such twenty (20) day notice requirement shall be waived so

long as Ursa provides evidence that it, the surface owner, and the
local government have all expressly waived such notice and such
evidence is provided to the Commission by Ursa,;




E. That the Commission Hearing Officer schedule an immediate pre-
hearing conference on this Expedited Hearing Application pursuant
to Rule 527; and

F. That the Commission enter and order any further relief deemed
necessary at the January 27" or 28" Commission hearing.

Dated this 7th day of January, 2014.

Respectfully submitted,

URSA OPERATING ?DM?W LikC
B A e (. JAST
Jamie L. Jost
James P. Parrot
Jost & Shelton Energy Group, P.C.
1675 Larimer Street, Suite 420
Denver, Colorado 80202
(720) 379-1812 — Main
(720) 379-1813 — Fax
jjost@jsenergygroup.com
jparrot@jsenergygroup.com

Applicant's Address:

Ursa Operating Company, LLC
ATTN: Mr. Don Simpson

1050 17" Street, Suite 2400
Denver, Colorado 80265




VERIFICATION

STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER)

/Df\r\m ~~Jornsd , of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says
that he is V1> -~ Or-@aTred for Ursa Operating Company LLC and that he has read
the foregoing Application for Expedited Hearing and that the matters therein contained are
true to the best of his knowledge, informatio aRdbeiief.

/ﬁ*\M_______ﬁ_
S _/\/

4
Natre:___1=AdA ~ Tounmi0m
Title:__ \' 7 OeraTitdt .- RoexiEs
Ursa Operating Company LLC

Subscribed and sworn to before this 7" day of January, 2014,

Witness my hand and official seal.

KELSEY C WELLS
Notary Public
[SEAL] State of Colorado
Notary ID 20124068748
My Commission Expires Oct 29, 2016

My commission expires: ___10[z4 (70 L.




BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC FOR AN
EXPEDITED HEARING PURSUANT TO | CAUSE NO.
COLORADO olL AND GAS
CONSERVATION COMMISSION  RULE | DOCKET NO.

303.c. RELATING TO SIXTEEN
APPLICATIONS FOR PERMIT TO DRILL
THE VALLEY FARMS J PAD WELLS IN
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE
92 WEST, 6™ P.M. AND NINE
APPLICATIONS FOR PERMIT TO DRILL
THE VALLEY FARMS | PAD WELLS IN
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE
92 WEST, 6™ P.M., GARFIELD COUNTY,
COLORADO: AND FOR AN EXPEDITED
HEARING PURSUANT TO COLORADO OIL
AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
RULE 522.c. RELATING TO AN OCTOBER
28. 2013 NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION
(#200388751) FOR THE VALLEY FARMS J
PAD LOCATED IN SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP
6 SOUTH, RANGE 92 WEST, 6™ P.M.
KOKOPELLI FIELD, GARFIELD COUNTY,
COLORADO.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF COLORADO )
)ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

Jamie L. Jost, of lawful age, and being first duly sworn upon her oath, states and
declares:

That she is the attorney for Ursa Operating Company LLC that on January 7,
2014, she caused a copy of the attached Application to be deposited in the United

States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the }nies listed on Exhibit A to the
Application. / eé /
/

Jamie L. Jost

11




Subscribed and sworn to before me January _'Z 2014.
Witness my hand and official seal.
My commission expires: f//f//’? . / <

ary Public

DANIELLE E CARROLL
Notary Public
State of Colorado

Notary ID 20134059312
My Commission Expires Sep 18, 2017

12




EXHIBIT A

Legal Descriptions and Well/Well Pad Names
Well Name Legal Description API No. or Date Dated
Form 2 No Filed Completed

9/24/13  9/25/13

Valley Far@s 14 NESW of Sec 13-T6S-R92W 6th PM 05-045-18163-00

éVaHey Farms19  NESW of Sec 13-T6S-R92W 6th PM 05-045-18170-00 9/24/13  9/25/13
Valley Falms 115 NESW of Sec 13-T6S-R92W 6th PM 400480229 9/24/13  9/25/13

Valley I
. Valle Fa1ms 117 NESW of Sec 13 T6S RG2W 6th PM

400480521

9/24/13  9/25/13

05-045-19392-00  10/4/13  10/22/13

05-045-19393-00 10/4/13  10/22/13

ol V 6ih ]
NWNW Of Sec 13-T6S- R92W 6th PM

400483@3 10/22/13

0048348

10/4/13

10/4/13  10/22/13

10/4/13  10/22/13

Valley Farms J11  NWNW of Seo 13-T68 RO2W 6th PM 400483303 10/4/13

=

*‘W‘"_'_f

‘Vélley Farms J15  NWNW of Sec 13-T6S-F R92W 6th PM 4004833 17 10/4/13  10/22/13




Exhibit B

Interested Parties List

Ursa Operating Company, LLC
ATTN: Mr. Don Simpson

1050 17" Street, Suite 2400
Denver, Colorado 80265

The Dixon Water Foundation
Attn: Mr. Robert Potts

PO BOX 177

Marfa, TX 79843

Kirby H. Wynn

Garfield County

0375 County Road 352, Bldg 2060
Rifle, CO 81650-8412

Michael Warren

Northwest Regional Office

Energy Liaison - Colorado Parks and Wildlife
711 Independent Avenue,

Grand Junction, CO 81505 970-2565-6180

Kent Kuster

Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South

Denver, CO 80246-1530

10




EXHIBIT C

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
John VW Hickenfooper, Governor

70 \Wapit €. Sulte 204

Rifla, CO 81050

Phone: (870) 625-249F

FAX: (970) 626-6682

wwicolorado.govicoges

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Qctober 28, 2013

Mr. Rob Blell
Ursa operating company LLC 792 Buckhorn Dr
Rifle, Colorado 81650

RE: Valley Farms J Pad /Valley Farms J4 Location 1D # 416703

Dear My, Blell:

Colorade Oll and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Staff Is issuing Notices of
Alleged Violation (NOAV) dated October 28, 2013 for the above-referenced Location,
COGCC contacted Ursa operating company LLC by phone regarding the issues on
October 29, 2013.

When your corrective action is completed, fill out the “TO BE COMPLETED BY
OPERATOR" saction on the NOAV and return it to my attention.

Please let me know if you have any questions and thank you for your prompt attention
to this matter.

Sincersly,

e

Shaun Kellerhy
North West Colorado inspection Supervisor

DEPARTHENT OF HATURAL RESOURCES: Miw ing, Exeoutive Drader
COGCE COMMISSION: Richerd Alward ~ Themnas L. Complon - BeAnn Cealg - Mark Curight— Michized fowting - Joshua B. Epal ~ Mo IGnd .
COGEC STAFF: Dandd Nastin, Dirattor ~ Marare! Ash, Field lnspection Manager — Qo 19 Balduin, Environmental Managar -~ Slusrl Eliswinth, Enginaerdng Manager




FORM State of Colerado o FOR OGS USE ONAY

ROAV Olf and Gas Conservation Commission 10/28/2013
oo 1120 Unceln $teeet, SUb 004, Danver, Colarado 60203 (30 8342100 Fax (300)8342103 S

#* NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ** | 2000781

0GEO Operalorumber: 10447

Nomo of Operator.  URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC Data Notica lsaued:
Address: 602 SAWYER STREET#710 10/28/2013

Cily.  HOUSTON Stater TX Zipy 77007

Coropany Represeatative:  ROB BLEIL,

WelName:  Vallev Farms WedNumbae:  J2 Facility Number 416703
Leocation (QUQlr, See, Twp, Rng, Merdian): NWNW 13 65 92w @ Counly:  GARFIELD

AP Number: Leasa Numbon
[ cOGEE Reprasentative: __ KELLERBY SRAUN Phoca Numbe, 970 2087235 |

R FD . oLz ; Y THE COGCG REPRESENTATVE :
Dato ot Alloged Vielatton: 10/48/2013 Approximata Tima of Vielation:

Dasedipticn of Alkgad Viclattow:

See allachmont leller for addillonal inforaation. The Colorado oll and gas conservation commisslon (COGCC) is issuing nolico of alleged
violatlon to Ursa Operallng Company LLG, based on conditions found durng field Inspections conducled by COGGC slaff. Observed
condillons Incfuda storaga of equipment not neaded for lease operations, failura lo complote reclamation on abandened location, and soil
stockplle with no protectivo BMPs in place.

Act, Ocder, Regulatlon, Pormit Condlitlons Cited:
803.1., 1004.a., 1002.5.

Abatemont or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operaton:*
Seo aflachment leller for & full list of abalements or corrective aclions and correclive aclion dates,

Abatemant or Corractive Acllon to bo Completad by (date): 0113012014
* Proper and Umely abatemant doss nof necessadly preclude the ssscssment of panatties end en Ordi¢ Finding Yielation,

10 BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violatlon Is corrected, elgn this notice and relutn to ebove address:

Gompeny Rapresentative Name; Tile:
Sknalugo: 7 Dato:
Company Commants:
1 #+4 THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE QF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***

Miteman) asqf pepariing tics fresen for Extleds of Mleped VIelatica 28700 w53a nusdfpL cf&WﬁL’!rsﬂu dagh alter the date 4t da madlad, viictoag 8 sirller, Zich vislatley mnrd
Ba akated withls the presenibed tice spea revcalph of Ahle Batios, Teported to the Colozals 9LL asd ¢ix Cresremvatica Comalrnles ot tha 0380000 shova above, o postednbed 3 Jaley T Uy
e4nl boalesss Gp aftay tha pressathed tles fog chateeat, Shavld adatessst of oormustlve satfen fail 02 escar, the Dlrectar may aabs spplicatles Vo (ke Ceadoplen fop os aoder Finding
Violstles, Frepas aed tlealy ebalemat dotn cob zeseirattiy prclods oo sspnensett of pasalefes 134 03 Crdee Findieg Yistatlea,

Yha Cirector AlY Fegiit & paaaiiy 40 Blaved dn 24 lu&E&{A,WLPMP&EQAQX’IHWJBEQIQRRE&RW! pranlty paviat vill s 11elld o 10,8542

For vielandea 4€ i3 wialatica &as msb supalh Un plpaitfeany waata o2 oll aed gasr veadarods, damage 48 Ganredative slgAbe, o0 0 alqifleant admnie Loprct &4 prillo Realth, sifaty, o
wlfare,  fueh preperad paaally parat pay be lescennad 46 aggrevatieg faatery fodleats Lha vioddtiost ven fotenilleas] o pechions) Bad, ex Ahreatesad ta bavi, & slgzificiet pagative
Prpaay ea p2ilo boakth, qafery, or welfane) vepadied In plgaificind winte ¢f ¢f) sxd gur weagvroesy Bad 3 atgmiflcany zagiilve Capiet ea coreelasfva rigdty of clbay paxtiva) velied dn,
of threatesd to renaldt ds, sfgafffcoat kot on durspe to pdblia of gedvale prpattyy fovolred tesaleltinzcs or teeldiviom ipm A% part of U vialateny fevalved Inteatican] Dadse
Fegastieg or 2esard Vamping) Zevnlted by accucala baaafil to iby vislater, fach propased pe=slty pacsal way ba 2ecvedind IF matiqubisg fusbers Fedivate the vielatars tale-zegartedy
Feosgily, sifeitively ead gredaally rvipondal ta tha vislatisng ¢osgavated with the Comulypfea ¢r eVMT ag2etion with rorgest 10 124 vislallea} coald pat rersceably coatned, o b4
sarpesiible fos, 1be cange of By vielabicay vade u gzod Pefth aflfech Lo coeply with applicadly yegifinaanly pales ks (ha Comuiqrles lenrmuing of tha vietaticar Fad txy escetala besafat
evdated ov alinleated o the ool of ocrzesting Lbs vielatlca) bis desanstrated & Rialsry of corplinnce with Comivaiea relas, rejalatlped and opdere, Voo Comiaiien Bag flest antbaaity
¢ver the pasalty axswal sateperd.
tha Cammizsfea or eibar p3teales w18 Ferpect to Lha vielanloas otald £4) teasecably ceateed, ef ba serpeesibla for, €ha cxerd o8 24 sluletlea) o2y
ged Leleh allect 0 omgly vith ppileidia regalyeceats peler L4 ida Cominniea Lantedeg ef ibas vledatlony Rad ity ecccomic Basaflh redecel oy
elieicited dxo €9 ko carl ¢f earunillzg Lo vielstlons hid deasateated & Blatesy of complitssa vith Cecalsnlea males, tepedaliesy, qod Srdacs, Vi
Commtsilea pia Fleal entherlty wvir the peaaliy tovaal drredied,
ANE PERDAY FEAVCLATIL - FALES 110 17, 10, 312,319, JULA, 366, 453, 455, £0), 24

BASE FRE (50 00 FER DAY FEANVOLADCIL  FLLES 95, €00, 837, 204, 331, 300, 300, 100, 1064, 320,222, 928, 323, 389, 340, 42, 44}

BASE F23 §75000 FIR DAY FER VOLATION, | PLLES €05, 6254, 1403, W]

EASE FAE §1 0010 FEA OAY PER VIOLATO:. RULES 200, 31, 330, 335, 00, JULA, 17, 1I7A, 316, 343,329, 320, 024, $35, 129, 27, 333, 430, 400 630,034, 10, 13, 135,

100, 17, 104, 109, FUE, 002, 431, #42, €09, 34, B8, B0, €07, 09, 607, 810,111, 192, $202, 1303, 1304, 1100, 1152, 11T

{4 pecondancs wih R BHLadI) Fors for viclriond [l which oy fra a1 b Seticriatd by o =T

Skgnalure of COGCC Representalva: Date: 1072812013 Time: 12;16PM

Resolution Approved by: Date:




STATE OF
COLORADQ

CONSERVATION COMMISSION DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Johnr W, Hickenlooper, Gavemer
1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (303) 894-2100

FAX: (303) 894-2109
www.colorado.govicogee

QOctober 28, 2013

Ursa operating company LLC, COGCGC Operator Number ## 10447
Mr. Rob Bleil

792 Buckhorn Drive

Rifte, Colorado 81650

RE: Attachment Letter for Notice of Alleged Violation #200388751
Valley Farms J Pad Valley Farms J1 Location D # 416703
NWNW Section 13 Township 6 South Range 92 West Garflield County, Colorado

Dear Mr, Blell,

The Colorado Oil and gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) is issuing Notice of Alleged Violation #200388751 to Ursa
operating company LLC based on conditions found during multiple field inspactions conducted by COGCC Staff. On Oclober 18,
2013, and June 13, 2013, Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Staff performed field inspections on the
above referenced Facility, COGCC Field Inspection Document #'s 668100261, 670200860,

On September 13, 2013 COGCC staff conducted a inspection of location #416703. COGCC staff observed 50, 500 bb! horlzontal
portable tanks on [ocation # 416703, Photo 1, Photo 2

On QOctober 18, 2013 COGBCC staff conducted an inspection of locatlon #416703. COGCC staff abserved that location has been
built, and no evidence of wells being drilled was evident during Inspection, Staff obssrved 60, §00bbl frac tanks manifolded
together on location. Photo 3, Photo 4, Rule 603.f,, States that all locatlons must be kept free of equipment vehicles and supplies
not necessary for use on the lease, COBCC document, approved form 2A # 400039706, lists current and future land use as
cropland. COGCC rule 1004.a. requires all reclamation to be completed within three months of final closure. Review of the
COGCC dalabase shows a form 2A document #400039706 that explred on April 15, 2013, No final reclamation activity was
observed on location at the time of inspection. Staff observed a stockpile of soll stored on location. Photo 8. No storm water BMP's
were observed to protect stockpiled soil as required by COGCC rule 1002.f.(2).

Abatement or Corrective action and Corractive Action Dates
1) Remove all equipment from abandon location within (10) days
2) Begin final reclamation of Location # 416703 within (30) days

3) Complete final reclamation within (80} days.




4) Return NOAV with corrective actions documented, and signed by the operator representative to NW nspection supervisor
Shaun Kellerby within (20) days.

The Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission looks forward to working with Ursa Operating Company to bring this site
into compliance. If you have any questions or comments please contact me at (970) 286-7235 or at Shaun.Kellerby
@state.co.us

Sincerely,

M-t

Shaun Kellerby
Narth West Go!oradc Fleld Inspection Supervisor
Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission

Ce: Cralg Burger, COGCC NW Field Inspector TN
Peter Gowen, COGCC Enforcement Officer N ‘
Margaret Ash, COGCC Field Inspection Unit Manager N

Attachments:
1. Notice of Alleged Violation # 200388751
2. Photographs 9/13/13, 10/18/13 Fiald Inspection




Ursa Operating Company Operator ID 10447

Entrance to Location # 416703. Tanks stored on location. Photo
documented as part of Cogcc Inspection # 670200860 Inspection Date

9/13/13



Ursa Operating Company Operator ID 10447

Entrance to Location # 416703. 50 500bbl tanks stored on location.
Photo documented as part of Cogcc Inspection # 670200860 Inspection
date 9/13/13




Ursa Operating Company Operator ID 10447

Entrance to Location # 416703. 50 500bbl tanks Manifolded together on
location. Photo documented as part of Cogcc Inspection # 668100251
Inspection date 10/18/13




Ursa Operating Company Operator ID 10447

Entrance to Location # 416703. 50 500bbl tanks Stored on location.
Photo documented as part of Cogcc Inspection # 668100251 Inspection
date 10/18/13




Ursa Operating Company Operator ID 10447

Entrance to Location # 416703. Stockpiled soil with no protection. Photo
documented as part of Cogcc Inspection # 668100251 Inspection date

10/18/13




EXHIBIT D

1675 LARIMER STREET, SUITE 420
DENVER, COLORADO 80202
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November 4, 2013

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

ATTN: Director Matthew Lepore & Field Inspections Manager Margaret Ash
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, Colorado 80202

Re:  Ursa Operating Company LLC
Valley Farms ] Pad/Valley Farms |1 Location ID #416703
NOAV #200388751 - October 28, 2013

Dear Director Lepore and Ms. Ash,

Jost & Shelton Energy Group, P.C. has been retained by Ursa Operating
Company LLC (“Ursa”) to respond to the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation
Commission’s October 28, 2013 Notice of Alleged Violation #200388751 (“NOAV")
for the Valley Farms ] Pad/Valley Farms J1 Location ID #416703 (“Valley Farms ]
Pad"). See Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

Overview of Ursa

Ursa is an exploration and production company that is focused on developing
oil rich unconventional plays as well as the conventional oil and gas producing
properties. As of January 2013, Ursa’s Piceance Basin position consisted of
approximately 260 producing wells, associated pipeline and equipment, and 60,000
net acres of leasehold. Ursa’s position in the Piceance contains some of the most
liquid rich gas in the basin with portions of Ursa’s acreage having condensate yields
as high as 25Bbl/Mmcf and NGL yields as high as 50+Bbl/Mmcf. The primary
development target is the Williams Fork (Mesa Verde) reservoir, with the Mancos
and Niobrara being secondary targets using enhanced completion design and
horizontal development. Ursa understands the environmental and community
concerns associated with development in this area and has committed to engaging
with local stakeholders, local government and the residents. Ursa composes full
field development plans for the Piceance Basin assets and such long term plans
ensure proper stewardship of the resource and the environment. Ursa has worked




closely with the COGCC on its exploration and development plans in the Piceance
Basin,

Content of NOAV

The NOAV is dated October 28, 2013. Ursa was contacted by the COGCC, and
received an electronic copy of the NOAV, on October 29, 2013, Ursa received a hard
copy of the NOAV on Qctaber 30, 2013.

The NOAV provides that it was issued based on “observed conditions” that
include “storage of equipment not needed for lease operations, failure to complete
remediation on abandoned location, and soil stockpile with no protective BMP's in
place.” Exhibit 1, page 2. The NOAV cites Rules 603.f, 1004.a, and 1002.f. as the
basis for the NOAV. The NOAV specifically states that Ursa must “see attachment
letter for a full list of abatements or corrective actions and corrective action dates”
and that the Abatement or Corrective Action is to be completed by January 30, 2014.
Id.

The “attachment letter” to the NOAV provides that the Abatement or
Corrective action and Corrective Action Dates are as follows:

1) Remove all equipment from abandoned location within (10) days

2) Begin final reclamation of Location #416703 within (30) days

3) Complete final reclamation within (90) days

4) Return NOAV with corrective actions documented, and signed by the
operator representative to NW inspection supervisor Shaun Kellerby
within (90) days.

The “attachment letter” also provides that on June 13, 2013 the COGCC staff
Performed a field inspection. This is incorrect. The COGCC Staff performed field
inspections on September 13, 2013 and October 18, 2013.

Overview of Valley Farms | Pad

Pursuant to Rule 303.b,, Ursa’s predecessor (Antero Resources) filed the
Form 2A for the Valley Farms ] Pad and the COGCC approved Valley Farm | Pad on
April 16, 2010. Ursa’s predecessor completed construction on the Valley Farms ]
Pad in May 2010, Ursa received the Valley Farms ] Pad permit in its name on April
10, 2013. Pursuant to Rule 303.g.(2), Ursa's predecessor constructed the Valley
Farms ] Pad well within three (3) years of the Form 2A approval. The surface owner
is supportive of Ursa’s use of the location and does not have concerns about
allowing the Valley Farms | Pad to remain as is in order to accommodate Ursa’s
2014 drilling plans, The surface owner does not want reclamation to occur, only to
have the surface impacted again for Ursa’s future development.




Since the completion of the Valley Farms ] Pad, Ursa has utilized the Valley
Farms ] Pad location for purposes relating to a lease, and has taken steps to swrvey
and stake well sites on the Valley Farms ] Pad. Pursuant to Rule 303.a, on October
4, 2013, Ursa filed 16 Applications for Permit to Diill for horizontal wells proposed
to be located on the Valley Farms ] Pad. Ursa also utilizes the Valley Farms ] Pad for
the temporary storage of horizontal portable tanks in order to minimize surface
disturbance and damage and to avoid having to construct a new “temporary”
storage area that would create additional surface damage. The horizontal portable
tanks will be utilized by Ursa on the Valley Farms ] Pad for horizontal well
development as soon as the COGCC processes and approves the 16 Applications for
Permit to Drill,

Ursa's Initial Response to NOAV

1. Location #416703, Valley Farins ] Pad, Has Not Expired and is Compliant
with COGCC Rule 303.g.(2).

The entirety of the NOAV is premised on the improper allegation that the

Valley Farms ] Pad Form 2A, Location #416703, expired on April 15, 2013. This is
incorrect as, in full compliance with Rule 303.g.(2), Ursa’s predecessor completed
construction of the location in May 2010, which is well within three years from the
date of approval. Rule 303.g.(2) does not provide for any requirement that an oil
and gas location expires if it is not used by a certain date after completion. See Rule
303.g.(2) on Exhibit 3. 1t is clear by the language of the rule that an approved oil and
gas location only expires if construction operations have not occurred.
Furthermore, there is no other Commission Rule that provides for the expiration of
a Form 2A after construction has commenced within the three year period. The
COGCC's classification of the Valley Farms ] Pad, Location #416703 as expired
contradicts the express language of the Commission’s rules, In fact, until at least
October 22, 2013, the COGCC database showed the Valley Farms ] Pad Location #
416703 as “Active” and that the location is planned for drilling in 2014. As such, the
NOAV should be rescinded as the Form 2A remains valid and effective,

2i Removal of all equipment within 10 days

As the initial and most pressing matter, Ursa respectfully requests that the
COGCC issue an immediate stay on Ursa’s alleged violation of Rule 603.f, and the
corresponding first abatement or corrective action set forth in the NOAV, which is
the requirement to “Remove all equipment from abandon location within (10)
days.” The NOAV was dated October 28, 2013. Ursa did not receive the hard copy of
the NOAV until October 30, 2013, This makes the removal date either Thursday,
November 7, 2013, or Saturday November 9, 2013. Not only would it be physically
impossible to remove all of the portable tanks from the Valley Farms ] Pad, but it is
not required pursuant to the current COGCC Rule 303.g.(2) or Rule 1004.a.(2). The
Valley Farms ] Pad is an active location and is not “expired” as stated in the NOAV,




Ursa has continually demonstrated its intent to utilize the Valley Farms ] Pad
as part of its Piceance Basin development. On August 19, 2013, Ursa filed a Form 42
~ Notice of Natification - that it would be utilizing the Valley Farms ] Pad as a
temporary tank farm for approximately 60 tanks from August 2013 through August
2014, Ursa did not receive any response from the COGCC on the Form 42 submittal.
See Exhibit 2 attached hereto and incorporated by reference hervein. TFurther, on
October 1, 2013, in response to the COGCC's September 13, 2013 inspection notice,
Ursa filed a Form 4 Sundry Notice to address the location of the horizontal portable
tanks on the location. Ursa received no response from the COGCC on the Form 4
Sundry submittal,

Additionally, the immediate removal of the equipment, and the future re-
location of the equipment on the Valley Farms ] Pad once the 16 Applications for
Permit to Drill are processed and approved, would result in a significant impact on
the surface and physical waste of resources. The 16 Applications for Permit to Drill
were filed on October 4, 2013 and are “on hold” at the COGCC due to the allegation
that the Valley Farms ] Pad Form 2A expired on April 15, 2013. The logical
application of the abatement and corrective actions relating to the removal of
equipment, as well as the alleged Rule 1004.a. violation, is that Ursa would (a)
remove the equipment from the Valley Farms ] Pad, (b) conduct “final” reclamation
activities on the Valley Farms }J Pad, and then (c) re-file a Form 2A for the Valley
Farms ] Pad, obtain approval on such Form 24, as likely supported by the surface
owner, and then re-construct the Valley Farms | Pad. These actions are illogical
when Ursa is dedicated to utilizing the Valley Farms | Pad for 16 horizontal wells, as
well as minimizing the impact to the surface, including cropland and access roads.

Not only is the 10 days unreasonable, but it also deprives Ursa of its
opportunity to utilize Rule 522.b, to meet and try to resolve the NOAV with the
COGCC staff. If Ursa cannot resolve this specific portion of the NOAV with the
COGCC prior to the November 7, 2013 date, then Ursa respectfully requests a
confirmation from the COGCC that the first abatement or corrective action item is
stayed until Ursa is able to present its objection to the full Commission on December
16, 2013 COGCC hearing on this matter.

3. Begin final reclamation of Location #416703 within (30) days:

Ursa respectfully requests that the COGCC issue a stay on Ursa’s alleged
violation of Rule 1004.a,, and the corresponding second abatement or corrective
action set forth in the NOAV, which is the requirement to “begin final reclamation of
Location #416703 within (30) days.” The NOAV was dated October 28, 2013, Ursa
did not receive the hard copy of the NOAV until October 30, 2013. This makes the
final reclamation requirement begin on or about November 27, 2013, or November
29, 2013. As set forth above, final reclamation is not required pursuant to the
current COGCC Rule 303.g.(2) or Rule 1004.a.(2). The Valley Farms ] Pad is an active
location and is not “expired” as stated in the NOAV.




Additionally, the requirement to initiate final reclamation on the Valley
Farms | Pad is illogical since it is an active pad. To require Ursa to initiate final
reclamation would result in a significant impact on the surface and physical waste of
resources due to the future re-location of the equipment for the development of the
16 Applications for Permit to Drill once processed and approved. As set forth above,
the 16 Applications forr Permit to Drill were filed on October 4, 2013 and are “on
hold” at the COGCC due to the allegation that the Valley Farms ] Pad Form 2A
expired on April 15, 2013.

Again, the logical application of the abatement and corrective actions relating
to the removal of equipment, as well as the alleged Rule 1004.a. violation, is that
Ursa would (a) remove the equipment from the Valley Farms ] Pad, (b) conduct
“final” reclamation activities on the Valley Farms ] Pad, and then (c) re-file a Form
2A for the Valley Farms ] Pad, obtain approval on such Form 24, as likely supported
by the surface owner, and then re-construct the Valley Farms ] Pad. These actions
are illogical when Ursa is dedicated to utilizing the Valley Farms ] Pad for 16
horizontal wells, as well as minimizing the impact to the surface, including cropland
and access roads.

If Ursa cannot resolve this specific portion of the NOAV with the COGCC prior
to the November 27, 2013 date, then Ursa respectfully requests a confirmation from
the COGCC that the second abatement or corrective action item is stayed until Ursa
is able to present its objection to the full Commission on December 16, 2013 COGCC
hearing on this matter.

4, Complete final reclamation within (90) days

As set forth above, the entirety of the NOAV is premised on the improper
allegation that the Valley Farins ] Pad Form 24, Location #416703, expired on April
15, 2013. 'This is incorrect as, in full compliance with Rule 303.g.(2), Ursa's
predecessor completed constructed of the location in May 2010, which is well
within three years from the date of approval. The COGCC's classification of the
Valley Farms ] Pad, Location #416703, as expired contradicts the Commission’s
rules. As such, Ursa should not have to comply with the third abatement or
corrective action to “complete final reclamation within 90 days.

5. Return NOAV with corrective actions documented within (90) days

Ursa’s position is clear, The Valley Farms J Pad Form 2A is active and,
therefore, the NOAV is in violation of the COGCC rules and should be rescinded or
dismissed. Based on the items addressed in this Response, Ursa maintains that the
fourth abatement and corrective action is irrelevant and it should not have to
comply with such action.




6. Alleged Rule 1002.£(2) Violation

The NOAV references a soil stock pile that is allegedly not protected from
degradation pursuant to Rule 1002.£(2). Ursa has a site specific SPCC Plan and
Waste Management Plan, and Storm Water Plan in place for the Valley Farins ] Pad.
Ursa also has site specific BMPs in place for the Valley Farms ] Pad as required by
Rule 1002.f(2). The COGCC, or the appropriate state agency, has been informed
and/or received copies of each of these plans. Ursa maintains that it is in
compliance with Rule 1002.f(2) as the BMPs governing the Valley Farms ] Pad are
utilized in Ursa’s operations,

7 No Physical Evidence of Alleged Violation

Rule 522.a.(3) provides that an NOAV can be issued against an operator for
reasonable cause, but such reasonable cause requires “at least, physical evidence of
the alleged violation, as verified by the Director.” See Rule 522.a.(3) on Exhibit 3. In
this matter, Ursa is fully compliant with Rule 303.g.(2) and there is no other COGGC
rule or policy that mandates the expiration of a Form 2A so long as construction has
occurred within three years from the approval date. On that basis, there is no
physical evidence of an alleged violation that could have been used to issue the
NOAV on Rule 603.f. or Rule 1004.a.

8. Mitigating Factors

Ursa’s actions in response to the September 13, 2013 Inspection Notice,
October 18, 2013 inspection notice, and the NOAV, support the application of the
following Mitigating Factors:

A Ursa has demonstrated prompt, effective and prudent
responses to the inspection notices and the NOAV as Ursa has
been in continual contact with the COGCC staff about the Valley
Farms ] Pad site and Form 24;

B. Ursa has continually cooperated with the COGCC Staff
regarding the NOAV as Ursa has been in continual contact with
the COGCC staff about the Valley Farms ] Pad site and Form 24;

C. The causes of the alleged violation were outside of Ursa’s
reasonable control and responsibility as the basis for the NOAV
is a result of the COGCC misapplying Rule 303.g.(2);

D. Ursa made a good faith effort to comply with the applicable
requirements of the COGCC as Ursa confirms that it has
maintained compliance with Rule 303.g.(2) and the Valley
Farms ] Pad permit was “active”;




The cost of correcting the alleged violation reduces or
eliminates any economic benefit to Ursa because, if Ursa is
required to remove the equipment and reclaim the pad site, it
will lose any economic benefit resulting from the development
of future wells on the pad; and

Ursa has a demonstrated a history of compliance with the
COGCC rules, regulations and orders prior to the receipt of the
subject NOAV,

The COGCC should consider each and every one of these mitigating factors in
this NOAV matter, Ursa has consistently tried to address these issues with COGCC
Staff, including Mr. Shaun Kellerby, Ms. Jane Stanzyck, Ms. Margaret Ash, and Mr.
Craig Burger. Ursa, however, has received minimal responses to its attempts to
address the September and October inspection notice and has attempted to meet
about the inspection notices only to have the meeting rescinded and an NOAV

served.

Ursa reserves the right to modify or supplement these response items as
future meetings or discussions with the COGCC and/or circumstances dictate.

Requests for Relief

Ursa’s requests for relief are as follows:

1.

@

That the COGCC rescind or dismiss the NOAV as Ursa is in full
compliance with Rule 303.g.(2) and there is no basis for the NOAV;

If the NOAV is not rescinded or dismissed, that the COGCC stay the
first abatement or corrective action item (Removal of equipment
within 10 days) until Ursa is able to present its objection to the full
Commission on December 16, 2013 COGCC hearing on this matter.

If the NOAV is not rescinded or dismissed, that the COGCC stay the
second abatement or corrective action item (Begin final reclamation
within 30 days) until Ursa is able to present its objection to the full
Commission on December 16, 2013 COGCC hearing on this matter,

If the NOAV is not rescinded or dismissed, that the COGCC stay the
third abatement or corrective action item (Complete final reclamation
within 90 days) until Ursa is able to present its objection to the full
Commission on December 16, 2013 COGCC hearing on this matter.

If the NOAV is not rescinded or dismissed, that the COGCC stay the
fourth abatement or corrective action item (Retwrn NOAV with
corrective actions documented within 90 days) until Ursa is able to




present its objection to the full Commission on December 16, 2013
COGCC heaving on this matter,

6. That the COGCC withdraw the alleged violation of Rule 1002.£(2).

8 That Director Lepore, Permit Manager Thom Kemy, 0il and Gas
Locations Assessment Supervisor Greg Deranlau, Hearings Bxaminer
Robert FPrick, Inspections Manager Margaret Ash, North West
olorado Field Inspection Supervisor Shaun Kellerby, and
Enforcement Officer Peter Gowan be available for an immediate
meeting with Ursa and its counsel to discuss the NOAV, specifically the
10 day removal requirement, and the stated abatement or corrective
actions; and

8. That the Hearings Examiner set this matter, and any other potential
Notice of Alleged Violation that Mr. Kellerby intends to serve on Ursa,
for hearing on December 16, 2013 pursuant to Rule 522.¢.t

Ursa looks forward to meeting with the requested COGCC Staff to address the
NOAV at its earliest convenience. Ursa works diligently to ensure that it has open
and upfront communication with the COGCC Staff, both in the Denver office and Rifle
office, Given the time limitations set forth in the NOAV, however, Ursa had no choice
but request that counsel prepare this formal response to the COGCG Staff and ensure
that an immediate meeting is scheduled.

Thank you in advance for your immediate attention to this Response to
NOAV. Please contact me at your earliest convenience to schedule a meeting with
Ursa.

Sincerely,

Sl I

Jamie L. Jost
Managing Shareholder

I'Ursa has been informed by My, Kellerby that he is in the process of preparing additional Notices of
Alleged Violations against Ursa. Without knowing the allegations, or the alleged basis of the future
Notices of Alleged Violations, Ursa cannot respond other than to request a consolidated hearing in
December 2013,




Enclosures

ccviaemail only:  Thom Kerr - COGCC
Greg Deranlau - COGCC
Robert Frick - COGCC
Shaun Kellerby - COGCC
Peter Gowan - COGCC
Rob Bleil - Ursa Operating Company LLC
Dana Johnson - Ursa Operating Company LLC
Don Simpson - Ursa Operating Company LLC
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CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Qctober 28, 2013

Mr. Rob Bleil
Ursa operating company LLC 792 Buckhorn Dr
Rifle, Colorado 81650

RE: Valley Farms J Pad NValley Farms J1 Location ID # 416703

Dear Mr, Bleil:

Colorado Ol and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Staff Is Issuing Notices of
Alleged Violation (NOAV) dated October 28, 2013 for the above-referenced Location,
COGCC contacted Ursa operating company LLC by phone regarding the issues on
Qctober 29, 2013.

When your corrective actlon is completed, fill out the “TO BE COMPLETED BY
OPERATOR” section on the NOAV and return it to my attention.

Please let me know if you have any questions and thank you for your prompt attention
to this matter.

Sincerely,

Shaun Kellerby
North West Colorado Inspection Supervisor

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: Neke King, Execulive Dredlor
COGGC COMMISSION: Rtichard Atward ~ Thamas L. Complon - DeAnn Cralg - Mark Culright — Michadl Dowting — Jostwa B. Epal ~ Mke King ¥
COGGCC STAFF: David Nastin, Diredlor — Margarel Ash, Fleld lnspection Msnager - Detbio Baldwin, Environmental Manager— Stuerd ERswarth, Eng'naering Manager
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NOAV Ot and Gas Conservation Commission 1042812013
Rre652 1120 Unectn Strost, Suth 001, Danee, Colorado 80203 (304 8942100 Fare (30) 8342102 o

d - - s 200388761
#* NOTICE QF ALLEGED VIOLATION **
0GEG OperatorNumber: 10447
Namp of Oparater.  URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC Date Notica lssued:
Addess: 602 SAWYER STREET#710 10£28/2013
City:  HOUSTON State: TX Zipy 10007
Company Representativo:  ROB BLRIL,
WeiName:  Vallev Farms Wel Numbar  J2 Faclity Nuaber: 418703
Location (QirQle, See, T, Rog, Meddbnk NWNW 13 65 92w § County:  GARFIELD
AP Numbar: Leaso Nunbon
| COGCG Representalive:  KELLERBY SHAUN Pheco Numbor 970 2857235 |
IHE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLAYION YWAS FOUND BY THE COGGC REPRESENVAYIVE: FOR THE SITE LISTER

Date of Alleged Viclation: 120 Approximate Tima of Vielation:

Desciiption of Alleged Viclatiom

See allachimont latter for addillonal Information, Tha Colorado oil and gas conservalion commission (COGCC) Is issuing nolice of alleged
violalion lo Ursa Operetlng Company LLG, basad on conditions found guring Reld Inspections conducted by COGGC slalf, Observad
condilions Includa storaga of equipnent nol neadad for lease oparations, failura to complate reclantation on abandened location, and soil
stockplle vith no protectivo BMPs [n place.

Act, Order, Regulatlon, Parmit Condillons Cited:
603.1,, 1004.a,, 1002,5,

Abatement or Correclive Aclion Requlred to be Performed by Operaton:*
Seo atlachment letler for a full list of abalemenls or corrective aclions and corrective aclion dates,

Abatament or Corrective Actlon to bo Complotad by (date): 01/30/2014
* Proper and Umely abatement doss not necessadly preclude the sssessment of panaltles and an Ocdet Finding Vietation.

YO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alloged violallon Is corrected, algn this nolico and raturn to sbove addross:;

Company Represenlative Name: Title
Sknaturo; Dato:
Company Commonls:
[ *** THIS NOTICE CONSYITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLAYION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED *** I
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STATE OF
COLORADRO

CONSERVATION COMMISSION DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Jdolin W. Hickenlooper, Govamor
1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203
Phone: (303) 864-2100
FAX: (303) 894-2109
www.colorado.govicages

Qclober 28, 2013

Ursa operating company LLC, COGCC Operator Number # 10447
Mr. Rob Bleil

792 Buckhorn Drive

Rifle, Colorado 81650

RE: Attachment Letter for Notice of Alleged Violation #200388751
Valley Farms J Pad Valley Farms J1 Location 1D # 416703
NWNW Section 13 Township 6 South Range 92 West Garfleld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Blell,

The Colorado Oil and gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) Is Issuing Notice of Alleged Violation #200388761 to Ursa
operating company LLC based on conditions found during multiple field inspections conducted by COGGC Staff. On October 18,
2013, and June 13, 2013, Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commlssion (COGCC) Staff performed field Inspections on the
ahovae referenced Facility, COGCC Fleld Inspaction Document #'s 668100251, 670200860,

On September 13, 2013 COGCC staff conducted a inspection of location #416703, COGCG staff ohserved 50, 500 bbl horizontal)
portable tanks on locatlon # 418703. Photo 1, Photo 2

On October 18, 2013 COGCC staff conducted an inspection of locatlon #416703, COGCC staff abserved that location has been
built, and no evidence of wells belng drilled was evident during Inspection. Staff observed 60, 500bbl frac tanks manifolded
together on location. Photo 3, Photo 4, Rule 603.f.,, States that all locatlons must be kept free of equipment vehicles and supplies
not necessary for use on the lease, COGCC document, approved form 2A # 4000397086, lists current and future land use as
cropland. COGCC rule 1004.a, requires all reclamation to be completed within three months of final closure. Review of the
COGCC database shows a form 2A document #400039706 that explred on April 16, 2013. No final reclamation aclivity was
observed on location at the time of inspection. Staff observed a stockpile of soll stored on location, Photo 5. No storm water BMP's
were observed to protect stockpiled soil as required by COGCC rule 1002.£.(2).

Abatement or Corrective action and Corractive Actlon Dates
1) Remove all equipment from abandon location within (10) days
2) Begin final reclamation of Location # 416703 within (30) days

3) Gomplete final reclamation within (80) days.




4) Retura NOAV with corrective actions documented, and signed by the operator representative to NV inspection supervisor
Shaun Kellerby within (90) days.

The Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Gommisston looks forward to working with Ursa Operating Company to bring this site
Into compliance. If you have any questions or comments please contact me at (970) 286-7235 or at Shaun.Kellerby
@state.co.us

Sincerely,

-

Shaun Kellerby
North West Colorado Fleld Inspection Supervisor
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

Ce: Cralg Burger, COGCC NW Fleld Inspactor
Peter Gowen, COGCC Enforcement Officer
Margaret Ash, COGCC Field Inspection Unit Manager

Alttachments:
1. Notice of Alleged Violation # 200388751
2. Photographs 9/13/13, 10/18/13 Fleld Inspection




Ursa Operating Company Operator ID 10447

Entrance to Location # 416703. Tanks stored on location. Photo
documented as part of Cogcc Inspection # 670200860 Inspection Date
9/13/13




Ursa Operating Company Operator ID 10447
Entrance to Location # 416703. 50 500bbl tanks stored on location.

Photo documented as part of Cogcc Inspection # 670200860 Inspe
date 9/13/13

ction



Ursa Operating Company Operator ID 10447
Entrance to Location # 416703. 50 500bbl tanks Manifolded together on

location.

Photo documented as part of Cogcc Inspection # 668100251

Inspection date 10/18/13



Ursa Operating Company Operator ID 10447

Entrance to Location # 416703. 50 500bbl tanks Stored on location.
Photo documented as part of Cogcc Inspection # 668100251 inspection

date 10/18/13



Ursa Operating Company Operator ID 10447

Entrance to Location # 416703. Stockpiled soil with no protection. Photo
documented as part of Cogcc Inspection # 668100251 Inspection date

10/18/13



Inspector Name: KELLERBY, SHAUN

QGCC Qperator Number:
Name of Oparater: URSA OPERATING GOMPANY LLC

Address: 602 SAWYER STREET #710

[ THIS IS A FOLLOW UP INSPECTION
[Xi FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REQUIRED
15} NO FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REQUIRED

[ INSPECTOR REQUESTS FORM 42 WHEN

FORM State of Colorado ; =T = |l
i Qil and Gas Conservation Commission > N m——
Rev \ i PG < - - 9 2 o} [} QL0
05?;1 1120 Lincon Street, Suite 801, Denvar, Colorado 80203 Phono: (303) 824-2100 Fax: (303) 894-210% ) ’ 101812013

FIELD INSPECTION FORM | Sccrnmel Hombas
Localion  Facilily D LocID lnspector Name: On-Site Inspection 7 668100251
dentifier 446708 416703 KELLERBY, SHAUN 2A Doc Num: Qverall lnspa_c.llon:

Operator Information: I Viglation I

Cily: HQUSTON State: TX Zip: 17007 CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ARE COMPLETED

Contact [nformation:

Contact Name Phone Emall Comment

Bleii Rbb o o 1 rblell@ursaresources com Enviomental

Compllance Summary:

QirQtr:  NWNW Sec: 13 Twp: 6S Range:  92W

Insp. Date Doc Num Insp. Type | Insp Status | Satisfactory PA Pas/Fall | Violation
b {MUnsatisfactory | PIFN | (PFF) | (YIN)

06/12/2012  |668100101 AC 10 S N

Inspector Comment:

Localion has been built. No evidence of wells baing drilled is evident. Operalor is useing pad as storage of frac lanks, or as a tank farm.

Form 2a is expired, no reclamation aclivity was observed during ingpeclion.

Related Facllities:
Facllty ID Type | Status |StatusDate |WellClass |APINum _  |FaclilyNamo ___ |Insp Stalus
416726 AL |06M2/2013 |LO 045-19343 Valley Farms J2 AL
416730 AL osnzro1s jLO  |o4s-19344 {féllzay Farms:][lﬂ R
416879 TAL loert2i2013 |LO |045-19392  |Valley FarmsJ1 AL
416880 ‘AL loei21/2013 |LO |045-19303  |ValleyFarmsJ3 | AL
Equipment: Locallon Inventory
Speclal Purpose Pits: Drilling Pits: Wells: 20 Production Pits:
Condensate Tanks: 2 Water Tanks: 4 Separators: 5 Eleciric Motors:
Gas or Dlesel Mortors: Cavity Pumps: LACT Unit: PumpJacks:
Electric Generators: Gas Pipeline: 1 Oil Pipeline: 1 Water Pipeline: 1
Gas Compressors: VOC Combustor: 1 Oil Tanks: Dehydrator Units:
Muiti-Well Pits: Plgging Station: 1 Flare: Fuel Tanks:

Date Run: 10/18/2013 Doc [#6661002561]

Page 1 of 6




Inspector Name: KELLERBY, SHAUN

e
OTHER

' Saltstactorylunsalis(aetow

i Satlsiactom

|Comment

Slgn at pubho roact

and entry to the
localion.

|Corective Acton

lcaDate

Emergency Contact Number:

{SIUN)  Salistactory

Corrective Dale:

Comment:[

Corrective Actlon:r'

|

Type

" Satlsiactorylunsatls!actory

|Comment

“|Corrective Action

STORAGE OF SUPL.

Violatlon

50 500bbl frac tanks
with a manifold
system and pump.

Remove all equipment not
neaded for the production of
lease.

10/30/2013

Splils:

Ty;pe D —

e

Corective action

CADale

1] Multiiple Spills and Releases?

Venting:
YeslNo

. Comment

Flaring:
Type

Satlsfactorylunsalisfaclory

Comment

Correc(ivé A |on

CA Data

Date Run: 10/18/2013 Doc [#668100251]

Page 2 of 5




Location 1D:
Site Preparation:
Lease Road Adeq.:_

416703

Pads: Soil Stockpile:

Corrective Aclion:

Date:

Group User
Agency kubeczkod

Agency  |kubeczked

Agency  [kubeczkod

S/UN:

Comment

Locallon is in a sensitive area because of proximily to surface water; therefare,
operator must ensure 110 percent secondary containment for any volume of fluids

contalned at well site during drilling and completion operations.

Operator must implement best management practices to contain any unintentional

reloasoofflulds,

Locatlon may be in a sensitive area bacause of shallow groundwater; therefore
_leither alined drilling pit or closed loop system must be implomented.

|pate

CDP Num.

03/30/2010
03/30/2010

|oaroiz010

Comment: |

Q&:I

| Date:

Wildilfe BMPs:
SIUN:

ch:

| Date:

Stormwater:
Comment:

Staking:
ons ]
O Co

Name:

Address:

Phone Number:

Cell Phone:

8]
Landman Name:

(8]

Phone Number:

Requost LGD Aftendance:
LGD Contact Information;
Name:

Date Onslte Request Recelved:

Date of Rule 306 Consultation:

Phone Number: Agreed lo Altend:

Summary of Landowner lssues:

Su

or Hespo|

Type of Spill:

Estimated Spill Volume:

Description:

Comment: I

Corrective Action:

Dale:

Date Run: 10/18/2013 Dog [#668100261]

Page3of &




Inspector Name: KELLERBY, SHAUN

Reportable: GPS: Lat

Proximity to Suiface Water:

Long

Depthto Ground Water:

Water Well;

DWR Recelpt Num: Owner Name:

Lat Long
@PS:

Eleld Parameters:

Sample Lecatlon:

Emlsslon Control Burner (ECB):
Comment:

Pilot: Wildlife Protactlon Devices (firad vessels):

ac :
Date Interim Reclamation Slarled:
Land Use: HAY MEADOW, IRRIGATED

Date Interim Reclamation Completed:

Comment: | ]
1003a.  Debrls removed? CM

CA CA Date

Waste Material Onsite? CM

CA CA Date
Unused or unneeded equipment onsite? CM

CA CA Date

Pit, cellars, rat holes and other bores closed? CM

CA CADate

Guy line anchors removed? CM

CA CA Date
Guy line anchors marked? CM

CA CA Date

1003b, Area no longerin use?
1003c. Compacted areas have hsen cross ripped?
1008d. Drilling pit closed?

Cultings management:

Produclion areas stabillzed ?

Subsidence over on drill pit?

10030. Areas no longer needad for drilling or subsequent operations for have been re-vegetated to 80% of pre-existing?

Productlion areas have been stabilized?
RESTORATION AND REVEGETATION

Cropland

Top soil replaced Recontoured
Non-Cropland

Top soil replaced Recontoured

Segregated solls have been replaced?

Perennial forage re-established

80% Revegelation

Date Run: 10/18/2013 Doc [#668100261]

Page 4 of &




Inspector Name: KELLERBY, SHAUN

1003 1. Weeds Noxious weeds?
Comment: |

Qverall Intetim Reclamation

Date Final Reclamalion Started: Date Final Reclamation Completed:
Final Land Use: HAY MEADOW, IRRIGATED

Reminder:

Comment: [Form 2A Expiration 411513, All wells associated with Looation 416703 are Abandon Location status. Form 2A
was approved on 4/16/10. Final reclamation has not bagun on localion.

S/IUNV: |Violation Corrective Date: | 10/30/2013 |
Comment:|stockpiled sail Is not protected from degradation |
CA:IProtect stockpiled soil from degradation l

Well plugged Pit mouselrat holes, cellars backlilled
Debils ramoved No disturbance /l.ocation never built
Access Roads Regraded _ Fall Contoured  Fail Gulverts removad
Gravel removed  Fall
Locatlon and associated production facilitles reclaimed Localions, facilities, roads, recontoured  Falil
Compaction alleviation  Fail Dust and erosion control  Fail
Non cropland: Revegetated 80% Cropland: perennial forage
Weads present  Fall Subsidence
Comment: |Complete Final reclamation of location as required by Cogec ruls. |
Corrective Action:| | Date
Overall Final Reclamation Fail Well Release on Active Localion =} Multi-Well Location [
== . —= — | T
Loc Erosion BMPs  |BMP Lease Road Eroslon Lease BMP  [Chemical BMPs {Chemical BMP |Comment
Malnienance |BMPs Malntenance Malntenance

S SR S R N AN B —

e

Pits: IZ] NO SURFACE INDICATION OF PIT

Date Run: 10/18/2013 Doc [#668100251] Page 5 of 5




Inspector Name: BURGER, CRAIG

FORM State of Colorado bE & JoE [®
sas Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Rov 1120 Lincan St Suito 801, Derver, Coloac 80203 Phona: (209) 8342100 Fax: (303) 8942100 Inspection Date:
09/13/2013
FIELD INSPECTION FORM sl
Localion Faclity D LoclD Inspector Name: On-Site Inspeclion 1 670200860
ontifer 416726 ate703 BURGER, CRAIG 2A Doe Num: Overall Inspaction:
OGCC Operator Numbor: 10079 Name of Operator: ANTERQ RESOURCES PICEANGE LLG ||
Address: 1625 17THST STE 300
City: DENVER Stae: ~ CO Zipy 80202
Contact Information;
Contact Name Phone Emall Comment
Smﬁﬁ s dy e R e ¢~ e éscom sl s S
B!eil Robert T iblell@ursaresources.com Hegulétory& Envlronmental Managerwm
kéiferby, Shaun | Shé{unll'(‘élierby@stafé;;ﬁ's NW Field Suﬁeﬁigo; R “
Compliance Summary:
erOlr:_El_w Sec: 13 Twp: 6S Range: 92W
Inspector Comment;
Waell pad constructed but no wells drilled. Permits expired April 2012, Reclamation has not been performed.Fifty 500 bb! horizontal portable
tanks stored on location.
Related Facllilles:
Facllity ID_|Type Stalus |StatusDate |Well Glass |APINum _|Faclity Name "_‘Ti
416726 |WELL AL 06!1 2/2013 Lo 045-19343 Valley Farms J2 ,
416730 IwelL AL losM2r018 |LO |045-19344  |Valley Farms J4 R 14
416679 |WELL  |AL |osn22013  |LO "l045-19392  |Valley Farms J1 X
aioogo [WeLL T IAL T losieiioia Lo |oas-10808  |Valley Fameda | X
Equlpment: Locallon Inventory
Speclal Purpose Pits: Drilling Pits: Wells: 20 Production Pits:
Condensate Tanks: 2 Water Tanks: 4 Separators: 5 Electric Motors:
Gas or Diesel Mortors: Cavity Pumps: LACT Unit: PumpJacks:
Electric Generators: Gas Plpeline: 1 Oli Pipeline: 1 Water Plpeline: 1 "
Gas Compressors: _ VOC Combustor: 1 Oil Tanks: Dehydrator Units:
Multi-Well Pits: Pigging Station: 1 Flare: Fuel Tanks:
Slans/Marker:
"T{;pa saiiéfaéia&iU}i's"at'i;f‘é&a?{' Comment COér"eEﬁva Acllon T |cADate
e ﬁﬁé}itlféféétg}f" Slgn s e S
LABELS/PLACARDS entrance states
tanks are out of
service and
sanitized,
Date Run: 9/18/2013 Doc [#670200860] Page 1 of 6




Inspector Name: BURGER, CRAIG

Emergency Contact Number: (SIUN)

Salistactory

Corrective Date:

Comment:|

Cortective Action|

L
STORAGE OF SUPL

| satistactory/Unsatistactary -

Comment

Corrective Acton

lcApate

Violation

Fifty 500 bb
horizontal portable
tanks on location,

All lacations shall be kept free
of the following: equipment,
vehlcles, and supplies not
necaessary for use on that
lease.

10/07/2013

Spllls:

Comment

|Corrective Acton

e laea " |voume |Comecliveacton R “|cADate
IZ1 Multilple Spills and Releases?

Venting:

YesiNo Comment

Flaring:

‘|cADate

Date Run: 9/16/2013 Doc [#670200860]

Page 2 of 6




Inspector Name: BURGER, CRAIG

Location (D: 416703 _

Site Preparalion:
Lease Road Adeq.: Pads: Soil Stockpile:
Corrective Action) Date: CDP Num.:
Form 24 COAs: |
Group  |User  |Comment - |Date

Ageney  [kubeozkod |Operator must implement bast management praciices to contaln any unintentional [03/30/2010
b Jeleaseoffiuds. e
Agency kubeczkod |Location Is in a sensitive area because of proximity to surface water; therefore, 03/30/2010
operator must ensure 110 percent secandary containment for any volume of flulds
— . |contained at well site during driling and completion operations. L
Agency kubeczkod |Location may be in a sensitive area because of shallow groundwater; therefore 03/30/2010

_leither a lined drilling pit or closed loop system must be implemented. ... ...

CA: | | Date:

cA| | Date:

Erosion BMPs Present |Other BMPs PresenT

Corrective Actlon: Date:

Comments: Erosion BMPs:
Other BMPs:

c er C
Name: Address:
Phone Number: Cell Phone:
Co 0

Landman Name: Phone Number:

Date Onsite Request Recelved: Date of Rule 306 Consultation:

Request 1.GD Attendance:

LGD Conlact Information;

Name: Phone Number: Agreed to Attend:
Lando

eralo 50

Date Run: 9/18/2013 Doc [#670200860] - Page 3 of 6




Inspector Name: BURGER, CRAIG

e

Type of Spilk:

Description:

Eslimated Spill Volume:

Comment: |

Corrective Aclion:

Date:

Reportable: GPS: Lat

Proximity to Surface Water:

Long

Depth to Qround Water:

Water Well:

DWR Receipt Num: Owner Name:

Lat
GPS:

Long

Fleld Parameters:

Sample Location:

Emisslon Control Burner (ECB):
Comment:

Pllot:

Wildlite Protection Devices (lired vesgsels):

Date Interim Reclamalion Started:
Land Use: HAY MEADOW, IRRIGATED

Dale Interim Reclamation Compleled:

Commentl:
1003a.  Debris removed? CM

CA CA Date

Waste Material Onsite? CcM

CA CA Date
Unused or unneaded equipment onsite? CM

CA CA Date

Pit, cellars, rat holes and other bores closed? CM

CA CA Dale

Guy line anchors removed? CM

CA CA Date
Guy line anchors marked? CM

— |

Date Run: 9/18/2018 Doc [#670200860]

Page 4 of 8




inspector Name: BURGER, CRAIG

CA CA Date

1003b. Area no longer In use? Production areas stabilizad ?
1003c., Compacted areas have been cross -ri'ppad?
1003d. Drilling pit closed? Subsidence over on dil pit?

Cullings management:

1003e. Areas no longer needed for drilling or subsequent operations for have been re-vegetated to 80% of pre-existing?
Praducllon areas have been stabilized? Segregated soils have been replaced?
RESTORATION AND REVEGETATION
Cropland
Top soll teplaced Recontoured Perennial forage re-established
Non-Cropland
Top soll replaced Recontoured 80% Revegotalion
1003 f. Weeds Noxious weeds?

Comment: |

Overall Interim Reclamation

clama ac
Date Final Reclamalion Started: Date Final Reclamation Completed:
Final Land Use: HAY MEADOW, IRRIGATED
Reminder:
Comment: [Permits expired April 2012, Location conslructed but wells not drilled. ]
Well plugged Pit mouse/rat holes, cellars backfilled
Debris removed No disturbance /Location never bulit
Access Roads Regraded Contoured Culverts removed

Gravel removed

Location and assoclated production facllities reclaimed Locations, facllities, roads, recontoured
Compaction alleviation Dust and eroslon control
Non cropland: Revegetated 80% Cropland: perennial forage
Weeds present Subsidence
Comment: | |
Corraclive ACNOD!IHec!aIm locatton or apply for permits to drill wells on the pad. | Date
Overall Final Reclamalion Fall Multi-Well Location [
S er:
Loo Erosion BMPs [BMP " Tioase Hoad Eroslon  |Lease BMP _|Ghemical BMPs |Chemical BMP [Comment
Maintenance |BMPs Malntenance Maintenance
e T W e s e e i ——
T L S R, SR BRSNS = 52 gy e et
R e Compactton Tl Gl e
S/UNV: Satisfactory Corrective Date:
Comment:l |
CA:| |

Date Run: 9/18/2013 Doc [#670200860] Page 6 of 6




lnspector Name: BURGER, CRAIG

Attached Documents

You can go to COGCC Images (htipsi/cogeo.state.co.us/weblink/) and search by document number:

Document Num {Descriplion

670200868  |Valley Farms J Pad 2

670200867 |Valley Farmo JPad 1 il

URL

Date Run: 9/18/2013 Doc [#670200860]

Page 6 of 6




[Fonm State of Colorado i e v Joe [re
::ﬂ - Oll and Gas Conservation Commission (@il | Docunent tumbor
04/01 20 Lincoln Sueet, Suta 801, Deaver, Colorado 80205 Phone: (303) 824-2100 Fax: {303} 894-2102 400039706

Oll and Gas Location Assessment
B New Location [5] Amend Existing Location  Locations:

Submit otiginal plus one copy. This form s to be submilted to the COGCC prior lo any ground dislutbanco activity Location 1D:
assoclated with oil and gas development operations, This Assessment may be approved as a stand atone applicalion 416703

or submitled as an tnformational report accompanying an Application for Permit-Te-Dall, Form 2. Approvalof this
Assassment will allow for the construction of the below specilled locatien; however, it does not supersede any land

uso tules appliad by the local land use authorily. This form may serve as notice to land owners and other Interestad Expiratlon Date:
padles, please see the GOGCC web site at hllpicolorado.gavicogee! (or all accompanying Information pertinent to
{hls Oll and Gas Location Assessment, 04/15/2013

X! This location assessment is included as part of a permit application.
1. CONSULTATION

15} This location is included In a Comprehensive Drilling Plan. CDP #
IR This locatlon Is in a sensitive wildlife habitat area.

15 This location Is in a wildlife restricted surface occupancy area.

51 This location Includes a Rule 306.d.(1)A.li. varlance request.

2. Operator 3. Contact Information

Operator Number: 10079 Name: Hannah Knopping

Name: ANTERO RESOURCES PICEANCE Phone: (303) 357-6412
"CORPORATION

Fax:  (303)357-7315

Address: 1625 17TH ST STE 300

emall: hknopping@anteroresources.com

City: DENVER State: cO Zip: 80202

4, Locatlon ldentification:

Name: Valley Farms J Pad Number:  Valley Farms J1
Counly: GARFIELD

QuarterQuarter.__ NWNW Seclion: 13 Township: 6S Range: _ 92W  Meridian: 8 Ground Elevation: 5537

Define a single point as a location reference for the faility location. This point should be used as the point of measurement in the
drawings to be submitted with this application. When the location Is to be used as a well site then the point shall be a well locatlon.

Footage at surface: _172__ feet, from North or South section line: _ENL. and 1286 _feet, from East or West section line: FWL
Latitude: 39.533887 Longltude: -107.620571 PDOP Reading: 1.4 Date of Measurement: 01/19/2010

5. Facllitles (Indicate the number of each type of oll and gas facility planned on location):

Special Purpose Pits: l: Drilling Pits: _—l Waells: @ Productlon Pits: |:|Dehydrator Units: ‘:_—
Condsnsate Tanks: |—_2__ Water Tanks: [ 4 | Separators: E Electric Motors: [: Multi-Well Pits: |:
Gas or Diesel Motors: |___— Cavity Pumps: l: LACT Unit: : Pump Jacks: I: Plgging Statlon: II
Elecliic Generators: l____ Gas Pipeline: |__1__ Ol Pipeline | _1 | Water Pipeline: 1_1_— Flare: |
Gas Compressors: |: VOG Gombustor: [_1_| Oil Tanks: [: Fuel Tanks:
Other: See Attached List of Facilities for details

Date Run: 4/16/2010 Doc [#400039706] Loc Name: Valley Farms J Pad Valley Farms J1 Page 1 of 4




6, Construction:
Date planned to commence constiuction: _05/01/2010 . Size of disturbed area during construction In acres: L 330
Estimated date that interim reclamation will begin: 11/01/2010, Size of location after interim reclamation in acres: _2,00
Estimated post-construction ground elevation: 5538 Will a closed loop system be used for drilling fluids: Yes X!
Will salt sections be encountered during driling: Yes 15} No [Xi ls H2S anlicipated? Yes i NoXi
Will salt (>15,000 ppm TDS C1) or il based muds be used: Yes E Ne X
Mud disposal: Offsite [ Onsite [ Method: Land Farming =3 Land Spreading |7} Disposal Facllity [X]

Other:  Garfleld Ciy landfill

7. Surface Owner:
Name: Dixon Water Foundatlon Phone:
Address: clo Robert Potts Fax:
Address: 6060 N Central Expressway Email:
City: Dallas State: _TX__ Zip: 75208  Date of Rule 306 surface owner consultation: _02/17/2010

Surface Owner:  [Xi Fee 5] State I5iFederal [& Indian
Mineral Owner: Xl Fee [l State TFederal 7 Indian
The surface ownerls:  [¥ithe mineral owner ¥ committed to an oll and gas lease
[¥iis the executer of the oll and gas lease ] the applicant
The right to construct the location is granted by:  T¥{cil and gas lease  [X] Surface Use Agreement I#] Right of Way
I applicant is owner
Surface damage assurance if no agreement is in place: Il $2000 153 $5000 | Blanket Surely ID

8. Reclamation Financial Assurance:
Well Surety ID: 20040071 11 Gas Facliity Surety ID: |1 Waste Mgnt. Surety ID:

.

9. Cultural:

Is the location in a high density area (Rule 603.b.):  Yes I No [¥i

Distance, in feet, 1o nearest bullding: _676 . , public road: 800 , above ground utilit: 630
, railroad: 4691 , praperty line: 348

10. Current Land Use (Check all that apply):
Crop Land: X Irrigated 5 Dry land IE Improved Pasture 1X| Hay Meadow I} CRP
Non-Crop Land: |57 Rangeland T2 Timber I} Recreatlonal 1% Other (describe):
Subdivided: 1 Industrial ¥ Commerclal  I%} Residentlal

11. Future Land Use (Check all that apply):
Crop Land: X! Irrigated I# Dry land 7 Improved Pasture [Xi Hay Meadow Iz} CRP
Non-Crop Land: 13 Rangeland 11 Timber |7l Recreational 151 Other (describe):

Subdivided: 1% Industrial ¥ Commercial i Residential

12, Solls:

List all soil map units that occur within the proposed location. Attach the National Resource Conservation Service (NRCS)
report showing the "Map Unit Description" report listing the soil typical vertical profile. This data Is to used when

sagregating topsoll.
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The required information can be obtained from the NRCS web site at hitpu/soildatamart.nres.usda.gov/ ot from the
COGCC web site GIS Online map page found at hitp://colorado.govicogee. lnstructions are provided within the COGCC

web site help section.
NRCS Map Unit Name: 55; Polls Loaim, 3 to 6 percent slopes
NRCS Map Unit Name:
NRCS Map Unit Name:

13. Plant Community:
Complate this section only if any portion of the disturbed area of the location's current land use s on non-crop land.

Are noxious weeds present:  Yes [} No [#
Plant specles from: ] NRCS or, Eiileld observatlon Date of observallon:

List individual specles:

Check all plant communities that exist in the disturhed area.

[ Disturbed Grassland (Cactus, Yucca, Cheatgrass, Rye)

T Native Grassland (Bluestern, Grama, Wheatgrass, Buffalograss, Fescue, Oatgrass, Brome)
I51 Shrub Land (Mahogany, Oak, Sage, Serviceberry, Chokecherry)
7 Plains Riparian (Cottonwood, Willow, Aspen, Maple, Poplar, Russian Olive, Tamarisk)
J%1 Mountain Riparian {Cottonwood, Willow, Blue Spruce)
1 Forest Land (Spruce, Fir, Ponderosa Pine, Lodgepole Pine, Juniper, Pinyon, Aspen)
1 Wetlands Aquatic (Bullrush, Sedge, Caltail, Arrowhead)
I# Alpine (above timberline)
I#1 Other (describe):

14. Water Resources:
Rule 901.e. may require a sensitive area determination be performed. If this determination is performed the datais to be

submitted with the Form 2A.
Is this a sensitive area: 151 No JXi Yes Was a Rule 901.0. Sensitive Areas Determination performed: [Xi No [%{ Yes

Distance (in feet) to nearest surface water: 349 , water well: 1650 , depth to ground water: 6

Is the location In a riparlan area: IXi No T3 Yes Was an Army Corps of Engineers Sectlon 404 permit filed [XiNo 51 Yes
s the location within a Rule 317B Surface Water Suppl Area buffer zone:

I No 17 0-300 ft. zone [Xi 301-500 ft. zone I1 501-2640 ft. zone

If the location Is within a Rule 317B Surface Water Supply Area bulfer have all public water supply systems within 15 miles
been notified: 1 No [X| Yes

18. Comments:

Since this location Is In a SWH area, Antero contacted CDOW prior to submittal of this application to consult with them
concerning best management practices. We have implemented the BMP's that they suggested in our attached "Proposed
BMP's", The depth to ground water was determined by using static water level data of 2nd nearest water well
(Permit#268594), We have altached a riparlan map which shows that our proposed well pad Is not located In a riparlan

area.

I hereby certily that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct and complete.

Signed: Date: 02/22/2010  Email; hknopping@anteroresources.com
Print Name: Hannah Knopping Title: Permit Representative
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and is hereby approved.

Based on the information pmﬂﬁ harefp Eis ‘fﬁv,{tczlion tor Permit-to-Drill complies with COGCC Rules and applicable orders
COGCC Approved: -

‘ Director of COGCC Date: 4/16/2010

CONDITIONS QF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

All representations, stipulations and conditions of approval stated tn this Form 2A for this locatlon shall
constitute representations, stipulations and conditions of approval for any and all subsequent operations on
the location unless this Form 2A 1s modiited hy Sundry Notice, Form 4 or an Amended Form 2A.

Operator must implement best management praclices to contain any unintentional release ot fluids.

Location Is in a sensilive area because of proximily to surlace water; therefere, operater must ensure 110 percent
secondary containment for any volume of fluids contained at well site during drilling and completion operations.

Location may be in a sensitive area because of shallow groundwater; therefore either a lined drilling pit or closed loop
system must be implemented.

Attachment Check List

Att Doc Num Name Doc Descriplion

2033006 CORRESPONDENCE LF@244223512033006
2033008 CORRESPONDENCE LF@244223612033008
2033009 CORRESPONDENCE LF@244223712033009
400039726 LOCATION PICTURES LF@24310881400039726
400039727 LOCATION DRAWING LF@24310891400039727
400039729 HYDROLOGY MAP LF@24310901400039729
400033730 ACCESS ROAD MAP LF@24310911400039730
400039731 NRCS MAP UNIT DESC LF@24313961400039731
400039732 CONST. LAYOUT DRAWINGS LF@24310921400039732
400040142 MULTI-WELL PLAN LF@24313991400040142
400040229 EQUIPMENT LIST LF@24314001400040229
400042231 PROPOSED BMPs LF@24310941400042231
400042233 ECOLOGIC RESOURCE SURVEY |LF@24314011400042233
400042253 3178 NOTIFICATION LF@24310881400042253
400042265 FORM 2A SUBMITTED LF@24310991400042265

Total Attach: 15 Files
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FORM State of Colorado CRRRRECRE R
42
or Oil and Gas Conservation Commission Recelve Date:
032 1120 Lincoln Sireet, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phona: (303)894-2100 Fax: (303) 8942109 : 08/19/2013
o ) mber:
NOTICE OF NOTIFICATION RARUSIA S
400466775,
Entity nformation
OGCC Operator Number: 10447 Contact Person: Pake Younger
Company Name: URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC Phone: (970) 329-4385
Address: 1050 17TH STREET #2400 Fax: ( )
Cily: DENVER State: CO Zip: 80265 Email: pyounger@uisaresources.com
APl #: 05-045 - - Facllity 1D: Locatlon 1D: 416703
Facility Name: Valley Farms J Pad Valley Farms J1
Sec: 13 Twp: 6S Range: 92W QuQlr: NWNW Lal: 39.533887 Long: -107.620571
OTHER - AS CIFIED B D
Describe Permit Condition: Temp Tank Farm (See attached) 60 Tanks on location from Aug 2013 until Aug 2014
Date:  08/19/2013 Time: 12:00 (HH:MM)
This form must be signed by an authorized agent of the enlily making assertion,
I certify under penally of perjury that this report has been examined by me and to the best of my knowledge Is true,
correct and complete.
Print Name: Shauna Redlcan Emall: sredican@ursaresources.com
Signature: Shauna Redican Title: sredican@ursaresources.co Date: 08/19/2013

Exhibit 2
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*Ursa s

Rockies Operations

TEMPORARY TANK FARM

Best Management Practices / Operating Plan:

Perform inspection of all poly lines and valves prior to putting into service, and/or at shift
change.

Visually verify integrity of herm

Ensure all tank hatches are closed, unless physically monitoring tank({s) being filled.
Ensure all equipment is free from leaks, and is in proper working order ptlor to heing put into
service.

Maintaln record of all ISA’s, and pre operatlonal inspectlons.

Verify emergency spill kit is readily avallable.

When system is not in use, closes valves to Isolate all tanks.

Make sure all poly hook ups are properly supported to prevent damage to welds.

Ensure all tanks are properly labeled.

Ensure locatlon is free of trash and debris at all times.

Emergency Contacts:

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, CALL 911
URSA 24/7 EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION: 1-855-626-9922

Ursa Contacts:

Luke Grelger: 970-985-2332
Ralph Tolle: 307-350-5501
Matt Honeycutt: 970-812-2198
Pake Younger: 970-260-2423




Appendix L.

Temporary tank batteries (tank farms) refer to multiple tanks at a centralized location for
the purposes of storing E&P wastes generated from;

» Frac Qperations

o Treated Water or Fresh Water

» Recompletions

» Temporary Storage of Produced Water/Condensate

» Staging of liquids prior to transport through pipelines or via motor carrier
» Removal of liquids from an evaporation pond during maintenance

Staging Tanks

All tanks must be decontaminated, free of all solids, and vapor free prior to arrival on the
location for placed into service.

Wastes generated from the decontamination of tanks consist of the following;

Rinsate

Definition: Water, containing low concentrations of contaminants, resulting from
the cleaning or decontaminating tanks.

» Disposal Options

Disposal to the Wasatch Bench E&P Facility — With approval From Ursa
facility personnel.

Disposal via injections wells with approval from Ursa management.
Disposal to a liquids disposal facility (see Appendix J).

Solidify material on-site in containment cell and profile for disposal as a
solid waste to a permitted and approved solid waste disposal facility.

» Storage Options

Within original container/tank, until approval at the desired disposal facility
has been granted.
Within a lined bermed containment cell if solidification methods are
applied.
Within a liquids handling truck.
»  NOTE: Waste cannot be off-loaded to any other facility, for the
purposes of staging waste while pending approval without
proper notification and documentation.

Tank Bottom Solids

Solids accumulated on the bottom of the tank from materials settling during
operations.

August 2013




Appendix L

> Disposal Options

*  Profile waste to an approved and permitted solid waste disposal facility
(see Appendix J).

* On-site treatment within a landfarm treatment cell with approval from
Ursa management and COGCC via Sundry Notice Form 4 and written
approval from the landowner.

o Landfarm treatment on an adjacent pad/location with the approval from
Ursa management and COGCC via Sundry Notice Form 4 and written
approval from the landowner.

» Storage Options

* Within an eathern bermed containment cell. If solids contain more than
30% moisture, then lining of the containment cell may be necessary.

» Within the original container until approval is provided by the desired
disposal facility.

 Within the transporting truck.

«  NOTE: Waste cannot he off loaded at any other location except
for the desired disposal facility. If waste is placed within a truck,
waste must remain in the truck until it off loaded at the accepting
disposal facility.

Operations

The steps outlined below are to be followed on every location containing a temporary
tank farm during operational periods.

» Onsite personnel will be present during operations when tank valves are
open.

> All tanks will be in a bermed area in accordance with EPA SPCC and
COGCC 6004 regulations.

» Tank will be labeled based on their intended use.

» Tanks will be maintained to eliminate odors.

>

Any additional wastes generated from the construction of temporary tank farms can be
handled on a case by case basis. For additional information for wastes generated on a
case by case basis, contact Rob Bleil at 970-625-9929.

August 2013




) it3
COGCC Rules

COGCC Rules Allegedly Violate

The follawing COGCC rules are referenced in the NOAV. The alleged
violations are noted in bold for efficiency and ease of review.

Rule 603.f::

Rule 1004.a.:

Statewide eguipment, weeds, waste, and trash requirements.
All locations, including wells and surface production

facilities, shall be kept free of the following: equipment,
vehicles, and supplies not necessary for use on that lease;
weeds; rubbish, and other waste material. The burning or
burial of such material on the premises shall be performed in
accordance with applicable local, state, or federal solid waste
disposal regulations and in accordance with the 900-Series
Rules. In addition, material may be burned or buried on the
premises only with the prior written consent of the Surface
Owner.

Well sites and associated production facilities. Upon the
plugging and abandonment of a well, all pits, mouse and rat
holes and cellars shall be backfilled. All debris, abandoned
gathering line risers, and flowline risers, and surface
equipment shall be removed within three (3) months of
plugging a well. All access roads to plugged and abandoned
wells and associated production facilities shall be closed,
graded and recontoured. Culverts and any other obstructions
that were part of the access road(s) shall be removed, Well
locations, access roads, and associated facilities shall be
reclaimed, As applicable, compaction alleviation, restoration,
and revegetation of well sites, associated production facilities,
and access roads shall be performed to the same standards as
established for interim reclamation under Rule 1003, All other
equipment, supplies, weeds, rubbish, and other waste material
shall be removed. The burning or burial of such material on
the premises shall be performed in accordance with applicable
local, state, or federal solid waste disposal regulations and in
accordance with the 900-Series Rules. In addition, the material
may be burned or buried on the premises only with the prior
written consent of the surface owner, All such reclamation
work shall be completed within three (3) months on crop
Jand and twelve (12) months on non-crop land after
plugging a well or final closure of associated production
facilities. The Director may grant an extension where unusual
circumstances are encountered, but every reasonable effort




1002.6(2):

shall be made to complete reclamation before the next local
growing season.

Stormwater Management,
(2) 0il and gas operators shall implement and maintain
Best Management Practices (BMPs) at all oil and gas
locations to control stormwater runoff in a manner that
minimizes erosion, transport of sediment offsite, and site
degradation. BMPs shall be maintained until the facility is
abandoned and final reclamation is achieved pursuant to Rule
1004. Operators shall employ BMPs, as necessary to comply
with this rule, at all oil and gas locations, including, but not
limited to, well pads, soil stock piles, access roads, tank
batteries, compressor stations, and pipeline rights of way.
BMPs shall be selected based on site-specific conditions, such
as slope, vegetation cover, and proximity to water bodies, and
may include maintaining in-place some or all of the BMPs
installed during the construction phase of the facility. Where
applicable based on site-specific conditions, operators shall
implement BMPs in accordance with good engineering
practices, including measures such as:

A. Covering materials and activities and stormwater
diversion to minimize contact of precipitation and
stormwater runoff with materials, wastes, equipment,
and activities with potential to result in discharges
causing pollution of surface waters.

B. Materials handling and spill prevention procedures and
practices implemented for material handling and spill
prevention of materials used, stored, or disposed of that
could result in discharges causing pollution of surface
waters,

i Erosion controls designed to minimize erosion from
unpaved areas, including operational well pads, road
surfaces and associated culverts, stream crossings, and
cut/fill slopes.

D. Self-inspection, maintenance, and good housekeeping
procedures and schedules to facilitate identification of
conditions that could cause breakdowns or failures of
BMPs. These procedures shall include measures for
maintaining clean, orderly operations and facilities and
shall address cleaning and maintenance schedules and
waste disposal practices. In conducting inspections and
maintenance relative to stormwater runoff, operators
shall consider seasonal factors, such as winter snow
cover and spring runoff from snowmelt, to ensure site




Rule 303.g.(2):

Rule 522.a.(3):

Rule 522.b.

conditions and controls are adequate and in place to
effectively manage stormwater.

B, Spill response procedures for vesponding to and
cleaning up spills. The necessary equipment for spill
cleanup shall be readily available to personnel. Spill
Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure plans
incorporated by reference must be identified in the
Post-Construction Stormwater Management Program
specified in Rule 1002.£.(3).

E. Vehicle tracking control practices to control potential
sediment discharges from operational roads, well pads,
and other unpaved swrfaces. Practices could include
road and pad design and maintenance to minimize
rutting and tracking, controlling site access, street
sweeping or scraping, tracking pads, wash racks,
education, or other sediment controls.

Other COGCC Rules Applicable to Ursa’s Response

0il and Gas Location Assessments, Form 2A. If construction

operations are not commended on an approved Oil and
Gas Location within three (3) years after the date of the
approval, then the approval shall become null and void.
The Director shall not approve extensions to Oil and Gas
Location Assessments, Forim 2A.

Notice of Alleged Violation,

If the Director, on the Director's own initiative or based on a
complaint, has reasonable cause to believe that a violation of
the Act, or of any rule, regulation, or order of the Commission,
or of any permit issued by the Director, has occurred, the
Director shall cause the operator to voluntarily remedy the
violation, or shall issue an NOAV to the operator, Reasonable
cause requires, at least, physical evidence of the alleged
violation, as verified by the Director.

Resolution of a Notice of Alleged Violation.

(1) Informal procedures to resolve issues raised by an
NOAV with the Director are encouraged. Such
procedures may include, but are not limited to,
meetings, phone conferences and the exchange of
information, If, as a result of such procedures, the
Director determines that no violation has occurred, the
Director shall revoke the NOAV in writing and shall




(2)

provide a copy of the written notification to the
complainant, if any.

NOAVs may be resolved by written agreement of the
operator and the Divector as to the appropriate
corrective action and abatement schedule, a copy of
which shall be provided by the Director to the
complainant, if any. Such agreements do not require
Commission approval and shall not be placed on the
Commission docket, except at the request of the
operator.

Rule 522.c. Order Finding Violation.

(1)

If the operator contests the NOAV, as to the
existence of the violation, the appropriate
corrective action and abatement schedule, or any
proposed penalty, the Director shall make
application to the Commission for an OFV and shall
place the matter on the next available Commission
docket, providing that at least twenty (20) days'
notice of such application is provided to the
operator.




